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O
( DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

DEC 0 3 2013

Mr. Jeffrey S. Long, President/CEO
St. Anne Home, Inc.

685 Angela Drive

Greensburg, Pennsylvania 15601

RE: Villa Angela at St. Anne Home
License #: 428040

Dear Mr. Long:

As a result of the Department of Public Welfare's (Department} licensing
inspection on October 4, 2013 and October 11, 2013, of the above facility, the violations
with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 (relating to Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed
License Inspection Summary were found.

All violations specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary must be
corrected by the dates specified on the License Inspection Summary and continued
compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 must be maintained. As socon as each violation
is corrected, notify the Department’s Regional Office of Human Services Licensing so
that compliance can be verified.

Your regular license for the period February 5, 2014 to February 5, 2015 was
issued on October 26, 2013. Your regular license remains in good standing.

Sincerely,

7)ot s J) Jﬁ

Matthew J. Jones
Acting Director

Enclosure
License Inspection Summary

Bureau of Human Services Licensing
625 Forster Street, Room 631 | Harrisburg, PA 17120} 717.783.3670 | F 717.753.5662 | www.dpw.state.pa.us



VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 65 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 1 of 8

PCH Name: VILLA ANGELAAT ST ANNE HOME D License Number: 42804

Address: 685 ANGELA ﬁRIVE. GREENSBURG, PA 15601 County: Westmorelans

ROV 82t Region: WEST

Administrator: Jennie Lang” on F4

Legal Entity Name: ST ANNE HOME INC \“_:, ; R NN "‘”ifi-,l)ﬁ(r)]‘:lggc:l:
s pans (\ \l' St ir\ o

Legal Entity Address: 685 ANGELA DRIVE, GREENSBURG, PA 15601

Certificate(s) of Occupangy

-2
12/01/2010
City of Greensburg

Staffing Hours
Resident Support: 0 Total Daily Staff: 57 Waking Staff: 43

Type of Inspection: Full BHA Docket Number: Motice: Unanncunced

Reason(s) for Inspection(s)
Renawal

On-Site Inspections Dates and Department Representatives On-Site
10104/2013: Garigan, Laurie } Rosof, Terrwker
10/11/2013: Garrigan, Laurie

Of-Site Inspection Dates and Inspectors, if Applicable

Other Detalls
Partial or Full Triggers: Random Indicators:
Resident Demographic Data as of Inspection Dates
Licensed Capacity: 54 Number of Residents who:
Number of Residents Served: 42 Receive Supplemental Security Income: 0
Secured Dementia Care Unit in Home: No Are &0 Yoars of Age or Qider: 42
Area: Have Mental lliness: 0
Secured Dementia Unit Capacity, if Applicable: Have an intellectual Disabliity: 1
Number of Residents Served in Secured Dementia Cara Unit, Have a Mobifity Need: 15
if applicable: .
Have a Physical Disability: 0
Number of Current Hospice Residents: 0
Number of Hospice Residents in pastyear: 0
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‘ Page 2 of 9
Viclation Report; 42804 - 10/04/2013 - Garrigan, Laurie T WEST AEEION FELD OFFICE
PCH Name: VILLAANGELAAT ST ANNE HOME oo Sepvices Liscnsing

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600
2600.51 - Criminal history checks and hiring policies shall be in accordance with the Older Adult Protective Services Act

(OAPSA) (35 P.S. §§ 10225.101-10225.5102) and 6 Pa.Code Chapter 15 {relating to protective services for older adults).

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
Direct care staff person B, hired 6/10/13, has only held permanent residency in Pennsylvania since 10/12; however, a report of federal
criminal history record Infarmation from the Federal Bureau of investigation ('FBI check”) has riot heen compleled.

3. PLAN OF CORREGTION {(POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)
Include Steps to comect the viclation described above and steps {o prevent a similar violation from oceuring agein. If steps cannot be compleled
immediataly, include dates by which the sleps will ba compleled.

Cee  homrt atstensfrest Plecin K correcTion

Pleasé see Exhibit # 1 for POC

Cee Atbackment A pegeds 49

Repeat Violation: No Date{s) of Pravious Violation(s). 7

Signature of Legal Entity Representative
{Reguired on EVERY Page}

e Lo
Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative-

N . Date ‘
{Reguired opy EVERY Page) Jennie /2 Lorg g§/(/(//9,‘,‘./,, ///z/zoé
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correction is approved as of %—- Plan of correction implementation stalus asof [, I 5 ZL?
(Date)

Fully implemented
Parttally Implemented - Adequate ProgressiaS

The above plan of correction was approved by wS Parially implemented - Inadequate Progress

(Initials}
Not implemented

gooEd




ftachmek A page A4 57

Vill& Aﬂgela 685 Angela Drive, Greensburg, PA 15601

(724) 837-6070 FAX (724) £37-1063

St. Anne Home.

Sponsored by the Felician Sisters

Exhibit # 1
WEST Mo L

[ P i
Humor Serviazo L

Regulation §2600.51 (see Page 2 of 5}

e Immediate action was taken to remove the staff member from the floor and puton
immediate leave pending the completion of his federal criminal history record from the
FBI. (10-14-2013)

e Human Resource Director was notified immediately of the situation via her celt phone
because she was out of the building. (10-14-2013}

e To ensure that this does not occur again the following was put into place:

¥ The Human Resource Director instituted a new form “yerification of
pennsyivania Residency” {Exhibit 1 A) for ALL new hires to complete. tis for the
staff to complete upon hire to verify their length of time as a Pennsylvania
resident. If the staff member has not been a Pennsylvania resident for more
than the required 2 years, Human resources will initiate the federal criminal
history record check. {On-going)

¥t The Human Resource Director also added the “Verification of Pennsylvania
Residency” to our “New Hire Check Sheet” (Exhibit 1 B) to verify that it was
completed upon review of the staff record. This is a visual check to make sure
that new hires complete the verification form and that if it is necessary, the
federal criminal history record check, has been initiated. (On-going)

o On Wednesday October 16, 2013 Human Resource Director received a letter from the

" pennsylvania Department of Aging (Exhibit 1 C) indicating that the finger prints of the
staff member in question had been processed in accordance with Section 10225.502(a)
(2) of the Pennsylvania Older Adults Protective Services Act and based on the result it
was determined that the staff member met the criteria for employment under the Older
Adults Protective Services Act. The staff member was reinstated to full duty on his next
scheduted shift {October 17, 2013). -

Signature of Legal Entity Representative / -./%/
Reguired on F age
r7g

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative < Date
Requlced on Every Page}  Jennie R Long, BSN, RN Director 11-7-2013

AUA  STEPR N (S [Tl
Reglonal lreeuns Appcoved & Plan o (orecTlion

Wiaaia

Dedicated to the healing mission of Jesus Christ.



Page 3 of 9

Violation Report: 42804 - 10/04/2013 - Garrigan, Laurie
PCH Name: VILLAANGELA AT ST ANNE HOME WEST By

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600 Human S6i 200 LUuhan
2600.52 - Hiring, retention and utilization of staff persons shall be in accordance with the Older Adult Protective Services
Act (35 P.S. §§ 10226.101-10225.5102) and 6 Pa.Code Chapter 15 (relating to protective services for oider adults) and
other applicable regufations.

2a, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
Direct care staff person B, hired 8/10/13, has only held permanent residency in Pennsylvania since 10/12; however, a report of federal
criminal history record information from the Federal Bureau of Investigation {"FBI check™ has not been completed.

3. PLAN OF GORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages s necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)
Include steps to comract the violation dascribed above and steps lo prevent a similar violation from oocurring again, If steps cannct be completed
immadiately, include dates by which the steps will be complefed.

See howmelt at-boshed plan & cocrechan,

Please see Exhibit # 2 for POC

Qee Attachnwa g £ pPege Fhogs

Repeat Violation: No Date{s} of Previous Violation(s):

_
Signature of Legal Entity Representative
{Required on EVERY Page] . ghia
~ L'_/

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative

(Required on EVERY Page) e tneric /A“Z; 55/(/;/[//)('/4:4;/ ot I//?‘/ﬁ?

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of comection is approved as of  _i (‘g t‘")' Plan of comeclion implementation status as of (¢ !g[p
ae
ate)

[:] Fully Implemented
m Partially implemented - Adequate Progress w§

The above plan of comection was approved by wAS D Pariially Implemerted - inadequate Progress
Initials
( ) ] Not Implemented




Attochmewt B Pape 3/ 15 9

V.iHa Aﬂg 618 685 Angela Drive, Greensburg, PA 15601

(724) 837-6070 FAX (724) 837-1063

St. Anne Home.

Sponsored by the Felician Sisters e
Exhibit # 2 NOV 72013
. WEGT . - L
Regulation §2600.52 (see Page 3 of 9) S B e T

s immediate action was taken to remove the staff member from the floor and put on
immediate leave pending the completion of his federal criminal history record from the
FBI. (10-14-2013)

o Human Resource Director was notified immediately of the situation via her cell phone
because she was out of the building. (10-4-2013)

» To ensure that this does not occur again the following was put into place:

¥t The Human Resource Director instituted a new form “Verification of
Pennsylvania Residency” (Exhibit 2 A) for ALL new hires to complete. Itis for the
staff to complete upon hire to verify the length of time as a Pennsylvania
resident. If the staff member has not been a Pennsylvania resident for more
than the required 2 years, Human resources will initiate the federal criminal
history record check. (On-going} ‘

7% The Human Resource Director also added the “Verification of Pennsylvania
Residency” to our Villa Angefa New Emplovee Check List {Exhibit 2 B) to verify
that it was completed upon review of the staff record. This s a visual check to
make sure that new hires complete the verification form and that ifitis
necessary, the federal criminal history record check, has been initiated. {On-
going)

e On Wednesday October 16, 2013, the Human Resource Director received a letter from
the Pennsylvania Department of Aging {Exhibit 2 ) indicating that the finger prints of
the staff member in question had been processed in accordance with Section
10225.502(a) (2) of the Pennsylvania Older Adults Protective Services Act and based on
the result it was determined that the staff member met the criteria for employment
under the Older Adults Protective Services Act. The staff member was reinstated to full
duty on his next scheduled shift (October 17, 2013).

Srgnalure of Legal Entity Representative W
Reguired on Every Page

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative Date
equired on Every Page) Jennie R, Long, BSN, RN Director 11-7-2013

AoV (¢ B (S n)5/E
Qﬁ;&:ﬁﬁﬁw is; ] A-(prczf al & Plan o Corree TS

Mk edicated to the healing mission of Jesus Christ.



NOY T 2013 Page 4 of 9

Violation Report: 42804 - 10/04/2013 - Garrigan, Laurie e e
PCH Name: VILLA ANGELAAT ST ANNE HOME , WEST P ey in il -

\":Ui P =AWV S I e e
4. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600
2600.85(d) - Trash in kitchens and bathrooms shall be kept in covered trash receptacles that prevent the penetration of
insects and rodents.

Za, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
The trash cans in shower room #A009.01 and in the kitchenette on the terrace level do not have lids.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign end date any attached pages.)

Include steps to carect the violatlon described above and steps to prevent a similer violation from occuming again. If steps cannot be compleled
Immediately, include dates by which tha steps will be completed,

See. howet atbactiect P(QM R correcTion

Please see Exhibit # 3 for POC

5y c.xhr[(;r* A a(?m&n_ai"nol el rcon will d«ac,K “ratla CtLuns
e choseal Bc.d'kc‘oo&\& ool v TR ke hen o least wce,éds(

45 ensure lds art place. o 5l

Cee Attachwundls © PR A 9

Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Violation(s):

Signature of Legal Entity Representative
{Reguired on EVERY Page) - 40_/
el d

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Répresentative

N Date
(Reauired on EVERYPagel J,,, ... ¢ (o L5 wt Dicoclor ST S s
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE]

The above plan of correction is approved as of _Lv_lzlf'_ Plan of correction implementation status asof /¥, r
{Date)
{Date
Fully Implemented
Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress naS
S
{initials}

The above plan of correction was approved by Partially implemented - Inadequate Progress

OOowg

Not Implemented
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Vﬂl& Aﬂg ela 685 Angela Drive, Greensburg, PA 15601

(724) 837-6070 FAX (724) 837-1063

St. Anne Home: wsmions

Sponsored by the Felician Sisters T e

. NOV 72013
Exhibit # 3

Regulation §2600.85 [see Page 4 of 9)

o Upon receiving our violation report, an audit of the kitchens and Shower room, Tub
room and public restrooms was completed to ensure all gther required areas would
have garbage cans in place if needed.

e In order to prevent the penetration of insects and rodents in kitchenette and shower
room listed on the violation report, garbage cans were ordered 11/5/2013 (the day that
the Violation report was received). We received the Garbage cans 11/6/2013 and they
were distributed to the 2 areas indicated on the violation report on 11/6/2013.

e Proof that the garbage cans were ordered (Exhibit 3 A) and received (Exhibit 3 B).
(11/6/2013)

» In order to prevent the penetration of insects and rodents in kitchenette and shower
room listed on the violation report, the garbage cans in these areas are being emptied
every shift.

7 .
Signature of Legal Entity Represantative M
Required ary Page #

nd Title of Legal Entity Representativé Date
on Every Page} Jennie R, Long, BSN, RN Director 11-7-8013

- TrelAsdvic o (IS w [§lt=
Reproned ket wsip Aperovel L phnd Corvecddun,

A=Y 1.

Dedicated fo the healing mission of Jesus Christ.




Page 5 of 9

Violation Report: 42804 - 10/04/2013 - Garrigan, Laurie
PCH Name: VILLAANGELAAT ST ANNE HOME

SRR T

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2800 R

. L SRV IR RO MO
2600.184(a) - The original container for prescription medications shall be labeled with a pharmacy label that inciudes the
following:

(1) The resident's name,

(2) The name of the medication.

(3) The date the prescription was issued.

(4) The prescribed dosage and instructions for administration.
(5} The name and title of the prescriber.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION .
Resident #1 is prescribed Tramadol HCL, 50 mg - take 1 tablet at pedtime. However, the pharmacy tabel indicates Tramadol HCL, 50
mg - take-1 tablet every 6 hours if needed for pain. :

Resident #4 is prescribad Senna laxative, 8.6 mg - take 1 tablet daily. However, the pharmacy label indicates Senna laxative, 8.6 mg -
take 1 tablet twice daily.

The pharmacy label for Hydrocodene-Acetaminophen 5-500, belonging to resident #5, does not include the prescribed dosage and
instructions for administration.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)
Include steps lo correct the viglation described above and sieps lo prevent a similar violallon from ocelring again. If sleps cannol be completed
immediately, include dates by which the stops will be completed.

Pilease see Fxhibit # 4 for POC L

Lowst attos hook ploc~ oF covrrecTim

See

cer AtstoiliwenX d pogeSA DT

Repeat Violation: No Date{s) of Previous Violation{s}):

Signature of Legal Entity Representative
{Reguired on EVERY Page)]
T2

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative

Date
{Reguired on EVERY Page} | .. yd éonq /)/{%,/&ﬂ(}dé/ a //A/j
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correction Is approved as of —‘—\'-L.F-\E— Plan of correction implementation status as of |y I‘F) iz
(Date) {Date)

Fully Implemented

Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress >

The above plan of carrection was approved by NS Partially Implemented - Inadeguate Progress

{Initials}

OoEd

Not tmplemented




- Attechimeax ™ 0oRE 54 4y

I I

L ]
V'llla A'ngela NOV 72613 685 Angela Drive, Greensburg, PA 15601
2 s (TR BIT-GOTO FAX (724)837-1063
St. Anne Home. _ "iisiiien

L www.stannchome.org
Sponsored by the Felician Sisters

Exhibit # 4

Regulation §2600.184 {8) (see Page 5 of 8)

e Upon notification that the residents’ labels did not match the MAR’s, the pharmacy was
notified. Labels were received and placed on the blister packages for each medication
listed (Exhibit 4 A).

e A Quality Assurance 3 way audit was completed of all the residents in the building. The
MAR’s, the blister packs and the residents’ orders were reviewed simultaneously
(10/23-24/2013). If a discrepancy was found, it was handled the same day.

e In order to prevent a similar violation from occurring again the following safeguards
have been put into place:

3t Resident Care Coordinator meeting was held 10/22/2013 to review the Exit
interview findings with the licensed staff {Exhibit 4 B).

¥t The director reviewed the practice of how to take new physician orders off,
(10/22/2013)

3% The director reviewed that any new Physicians orders that are received must be
faxed to the facility’s contracted pharmacy as “PROFILE ONLY” in addition to
being faxed to the resident’s pharmacy of choice used if it Is a different
pharmacy. (10/22/2013)

¥ 11-7 RCC's will be “Red lining” (completing a 3 way audit) charts the same night
following the House physician being in the facility to see residents, {Exhibit 4 C)
This procedure will aliow for a 2™ check of the initiat orders that were taken off
by the 7-3 or 3-11 RCC. {On-going)

¢ 3-11 AND 11-7 RCC's will be “Red lining” (completing a 3 way audit) all charts on
a rotational basis for Quality Assurance purposes. (Exhibit 4 D) This procedure
will allow for an additional check of any physician orders that were received by
the 7-3 or 3-11 RCC. The rotation will be ADO1-AO13, A101-A109 week 1 (3-11),
A201-A222 week 2 (11-7), AOD1-A013, A101-A109 week 3(11-7), and A201-A222
week 4 (3-11). (On-going} ‘

= s

Signatute of Legal Entity Representative M
Retuired on Every Page é/
Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative I Date
ired on Every Page) Jennie R. Long, BSN, RN Director 11-7-2013

mAaeM STEARLDVIE H {and afls
@ﬁgcoml L\uwmf@( & Plun ol CorredTion,

AL

Dedicated to the healing mission of Jesus Christ.
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NOV 72013 Page 6 of 9
Violation Report: 42804 - 10/04/2013 - Garrigan, Laurig - WEST REQION HizLn o
PCH Name: VILLA ANGELA AT ST ANNE HOME P A R
llvﬂ_lv

1. REGULATION 5% Pa.Code §2800
2600.187(a) - A medication record shall be kept to include the following for each resident for whom medications are

administered:

(1} Resident's name,

{2) Drug allergies.

{3) Name of medication.

{(4) Strangth.

{6} Dosage form,

(8) Dose.

(7) Roule of administration.

(8} Frequency of administration.

(9) Administration times,

{10} Duration of therapy, if applicable.

{11} Special precautions, if applicable.

(12) Diagnosis or purpose for the medication, incleding pro re nata (PRN).
{13) Date and time of medication administration.

(14) Name and initials of the staff person administering the medication.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
The October 2013 medication administration record (MAR) for resident #2 includes instructions to wash the right, lateral malieclus with -
normal saline solution; apply Santyl, cover with gauze; however, it does not include the dose or frequency of administration. .

The Dctober 2013 MAR for resident #2 includes-Rereoret2: gtabte needed for pain;
s-prestTipUon was dlscontlnued on 7/25/13 L ’Y‘rwlruww- ey .»."5 ‘3

Please see Exhibit # 5 for POC

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) (Attach pages as necessary, Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)
Include steps to corract the violation described above and sieps to prevent a similar violation from oscurring agein. {f steps cannot be completed
immediately, inciude dates by which the steps will be complefed.

Cee. ol a-!,-bquwoL plun o corvection

See ;#I;-L—a.d\.wm E foge tA 9T

Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Violation{s):

Signature of Legal Entity Representative

{Required on EVERY Page)
Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Re{resentative Date

Reaulred on EVE rnnie S long KW XY Diceche A 13

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correction is approved as of _‘_‘(_D___ ! 53;‘3- Plan of correciion implementation status asof ¢, IT! &
ale
ate)

Fully implemented
Partially implemented - Adequate Progress #4>

w's
(Initials)

The above plan of correction was approved by Partially Implemented - inadequate Progress

LOKO

Not implemented
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Villa Ange]a 685 Angela Drive, Groensburg, PA 15601

(724) 837-6070 FAX (724) 837-1063

at
St. Anne Home. o wansrnss)
Sponsored by the Felician Sisters

Exhibit #5 | NOV 7208

i - WEET REGION
RegUlatlon §2600187 (b) {see Page 6 of 9) Human Soiacil L

s Regarding Resident #2 Percocet order: on the violation report, you have indicated that
the order was discontinued 7-25-2013. The Director has attached the order (Exhibit 5
A1) and the prescription (Exhibit 5 A2) for that specific medication, as well as the MAR
(Exhibit 5 A3). it was written as ordered. The Director is respectfully requesting that
you would please consider removing this example from this violation listed in the
License Inspection Summary.

» Regarding Resident #2's MAR that includes the instructions for a dressing using Santyl:
The order dated 9/18/2013 was reviewed (Exhibit 5 B1) and the MAR was corrected
10/5/2013 (Exhibit 5 B2).

e in order to prevent a similar violation from occurring again the following safeguards
have been put into place:

X% A Quality Assurance 3 way audit was completed of all the residents in the
building. The MAR's, the blister packs and the residents’ orders were reviewed
simultaneously {10/23-24/2013). if a discrepancy was found, it was handled the
same day.

¥+ A Mandatory Resident Care Coordinator {RCC) Meeting was held 10/22/2013 10
review the Exit interview findings with the licensed staff {Exhibit 5 C).

% The director reviewed the practice of how to take new physician orders off with
all of the RCC's in attendance at the meeting. {10/22/2013)

ﬁi‘ 11-7 RCC's will be “Red lining” (completing a 3 way audit) charts the same night
following the House physician being in the facility to see residents. This
procedure will allow for a 2™ check of the initial orders that were taken off by
the 7-3 or 3-11 RCC (Exhibit 5 D). (On-going)11-7 RCC's will be “Red lining”
{completing a 3 way audit) all charts on a rotational basis for Quality Assurance
purposes. This procedure will allow for an additionai check of any physician
orders that were received by the 7-3 or 3-11 RCC. The rotation will be A201-
A210 week 1, A211 — A222 week 2, A101-A109 week 3, and A 001 — A 013 week
4 (Exhibit 5 E). {On-going)

=7
Signature of Legal Entity Representative W
Required on Every Page o
Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representatve  © Date
equired on Fvery Page] Jemnie R. Long, BSN, RN Director 11~7~2013

srelasoviott (ms) )y (i3
@c,ﬁtomi hiee wS1ing /‘h*ﬁ’ﬁ‘:\(d,lde & lan & CoredTion

N\ Cca Abgomevel

Dedicated to the healing mission of Jesus Christ.
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["Violation Report; 42804 - 10/04/2413 - Garrigan, Laurie
PCH Name: VILLA ANGELA AT ST ANNE HOME ' e

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600 ey v
2600.187(b) - The information in § 2600.187(a)(13) and § 2600.187(a)(14) shall be recorded at the time the medication is
administered.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATIGN
The Ociober 2013 MAR for resident #2 daes not include initials of staff administering medications as follows:

* The 8:00 pm dose of Lactulose 10 gm/15 mi solution on 10/2 and 10/3
* The 3:00 pm and 11:00 pm doses of Oxycodone-Acetaminophen 5-325 on 10/2 and 10/3

3, PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) {Atiach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached-Pages.)
Includa steps to correct the violation describad above and steps lo prevent a similar violation from oceuming again~If steps cannot be complated
immadiately, include dates by which the steps will be completed.

Ste=

—

Sen Actachmans T pegeIA g7

Repeat Violation: No Data(s) of Previous Violation(s}:

Signature of Legal Enfity Representative
{Required on EVERY Page}
Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative
. Date
(Required on EVERY Page} . Y / / /
Require Pagel |, . C o /5{/”&{/& Df/ff'”f #/)2/26/3

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY -ﬁOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

Plan of correction implementation status as of

(Date) i)
Fuily implemented

The above plan of correction is approved as of

Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress

The ahove plan of correction was approved by Partially implemented - Inadequale Progress

(Initials}
Not implemented

oo
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V.i”a Allgela 685 Angela Drive, Greensburg, PA 15601

(724) 837-6070 FAX (724) 8§37-1063

St. Anne Home. el s

Sponsored by the Felician Sisters

e
Exhibit # 6 gy
Regulation §2600.187 (b) (see Page 7 of 9) W e e

+ Regarding Resident # 2's Lactulose and Percocet order:
On the violation report, you have indicated that the October MAR does not include the
initials of the staff administering both of the medications listed under this violation The
Director has attached the October MAR for Resident #2 (Exhibit 6 A}, for those 2 specific
medications that were indicated on the violation report to show that the signatures
that were indicated to be missing were indeed there. These examples of lack of
documentation were not presented to the Director during the inspection or the exit
review, where the discrepancy couid have been immediately reviewed. The Director is
respectfully requesting that you please consider removing the violation involving
Regulation §2600.187 (b) from the License Inspection Summary.

]

Representative %/H
tle of Logal Entity Representative. Date
ge} Jennie R. Long, BSN, RN Director, 11-7-2013

- m‘i&“g"‘ﬁ?‘%faﬁ"”i Pla~ st C(orvee Tiow
V'V\Gu\—:-ct-» » i ’ ;:CLLLG'I‘M ’\

Dedicated to the healing mission of Jesus Christ.
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Violation Report; 42804 - 10/04/2013 - Garrigan, Laurie - e
PCH Name: VILLAANGELA AT ST ANNE HOME o main
HOY—T 20T
1, REGULATION 86 Pa.Code §2600
2600.187(d) - The home shall follow the directions of the prescriber. WEST REGION IFELD OFFICE

Human Servicgs Licensing

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION .
The October 2013 MAR for resident #2 includes Xenaderm which is to be applied to the right foot every 12 hours, cover with gauze
and tape; however, this treatment was not administered on 10/2/13 at B:00 am and 10/3/13 at 8:00 pm.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any atiached pages.)
Include sleps lo comect the violalion described above and sleps to prevent & simifar violation from occurring again, If steps cannot ba completed

immedjalely, include dates by which the steps will be compieted.

Piease see Exhibit # 7 for POC

see pttuhwmeck G Poge A 7

Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Violation{s}):

Signature of Legal Entity Representative

{Required on EVERY Page]
7 g
Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative Date /
(Required on EVERY Pagel ), . o Al on. BH W/ Diochr | &for<me 7,043
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correction is approved es of ._‘LEEEJT‘:"— Plan of correction implementation status as of >
ate —Jkgéi—
: (Dat

Fully implemented

Partially Implemenied - Adequate Progress smS

The above plan of correction was approved by WAL
(Initials}

Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress

Otied

Not Implemented
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Exhibit # 7

RECEIVED

NOV 72013

ST REGION i1 D OFFICE
WEHum:‘trs Servioco LiChong

Regulation §2600.187 (a) (see page 8 of 9)

» Initially both staff members that were involved were interviewed regarding this specific
resident order. Both Nurses indicated that they had completed the dressing but had
forgotten to sign off on the MAR. Human Resource Director was contacted regarding
disciplinary action. Both Staff members received disciplinary action regarding the lack

of documentation {Exhibit 7 A).

¢ In order to prevent a similar violation from occurring again the following safeguards

have been put into place:

I+ A Mandatory Resident Care Coordinator {RCC) Meeting was held 10/22/2013 to
review the Exit interview findings with the licensed staff {(Exhibit 7 8).
X% Al RCC's were educated of the documentation policy and procedure (Exhibit 7

C). (10/22/2013)

¥+ All RCC's were educated on time management skills. They were informed that
they need to set aside 5 minutes at the end of each medication pass to review
the MAR’s for missed documentation. They were also instructed to take 10
minutes at the end of their shift and review each of the MAR’s for blanks to
ensure that Medications and or treatments were not missed. Reminder sheets
have been piaced at the front of each MAR to serve as a visual reminder

(Exhibit 7 D). (On-going)

Quality Assurance Audit has been instituted on aweekly basis that all of the

MAR’s will be reviewed for incomplete documentation {Exhibit 7 E). {On-going)

P ]

3

Signature of Legal Entity Representative W
Reguired on Every P
Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative
vired on Every Paj

e} Jennie R. Long, BSN, RN Director

Date
11-7-2013

A STELAADICH (mSnB/ 12
Q,eg-l.o wed lace M‘“& ,:rﬁr‘om(
S .

Plaw &K Corcec

Dedicated to the healing mission of Jesus Christ.
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\fao!ation Report: 42804 - 10/04/2013 - Garrigan, Laurie oI T I
PCH Name: VILLAANGELA AT ST ANNE HOME N T D  omines Lisortos

Tad

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600

2600.227(d) - Each home shall document in the resident's support plan the medical, dental, vision, hearing, mental health
or other behavioral care services that will be made avaitable to the resident, or referrals for the resident to outside services
if the resident's physician, physician's assistant or certified registered nurse practitioner, determine the necessity of these
services. .

2a, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION .

Resident #1 has a diagnosis of Down's Syndrome as indicated on the medical evaluation, dated 5/3/13. However, resident #1's.
support plan, dated 5/7/13, does not address the services the home will provide to assist the resident regarding this diagnosis,
Resident #2 uses a walker; however, the support plan, dated 3/5/13, does not include the use of a walker.

Resident #3 uses a wheeled walker; .however, the support pian, dated 8/7/13, does not include the uss of a wheeled walker.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC} (Attach pages as nccessary. Remember that you must sign :.md date any attached pages.)

Include steps lo correct the violation described above and steps lo pravent a simifar viclation from oceurring again. If staps cannot be completed
immediately, include dates by which the sleps will be complaled.

Cre howm=d odrbeches( QIC{W L CorcedTion

Please see Exhibit # 8 for POC

Cue  Abbachmet H poge §4 97
See Atbuchmadk T foge= 98 57

Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Viotation(s):

Signature of Legal Entity Representative 7 .
. {(Required on EVERY Page)

Printefi Name and Title of Legal Entity Repfesentative . Date
{Requjred on EVERY Page) e // éﬂ ) //1/ 4 .)/ﬂ/ ﬂ’, e ‘4/ a ///7//3

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correction is approved asof e Plan of correction implementation status as of
(Date) — e

Fully implemented
Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress

Pariially Implemented - inadequate Progress

The above plan of corection was approved by
{Initials)
hiot Implemented

OO&KEO
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Exhibit # 8 (pg. 1)

Regulation §2600.227 (d) (see Page 9 of 9)

The initial corrective action taken for each resident:

¢ Resident#1

I+ The resident’s RASP was reviewed.

It Regarding the resident’s diagnosis {listed under Medical diagnosis-physical) (pg.
6) (Exhibit 8 Al): The RASP indicates that we will provide a safe environment for
him, note changes in systems affected by Down Syndrome (vision, hearing,
Thyroid).

¥t Regarding the resident’s diagnosis (listed under Medical diagnosis-Psychological)
(pg. 8) (Exhibit 8 A2): Cognitive function due to Down Syndrome - “No issues of
Psychological needs at this time (he has a clinical Psychologist that he sees as
needed Listed on the page 1 of the RASP {Exhibit 8 A3}). Monitor for changes.
Assist if problems with fine motor skills. Give ample time if speech is delayed
when resident is answering questions. Answering for him can frustrate him on
occasion. He needs time to think about what he wants before verbally
answering.”

¥t The Director is respectfully requesting that you please consider removing this
example of the violation involving Regulation §2600. 227 {d) from the License
Inspection Summary because it believed that we have the services listed that we
provide for the resident regarding this diagnosis effectively meet the resident’s
needs.

» Resident#2

Y% The resident’s RASP was reviewed.

I+ Regarding the resident’s use of an assistive device for ambulation (pg.3) (Exhibit
8 B1): The use of a walker was added to information on the RASP,

¥+ Regarding the resident’s use of an assistive device for ambulation (Last page of
RASP) {Exhibit 8 B2): The use ofa walker was added to the Assessment and

Support plan Updates and Changes addendum attached to the RASP.
=2

Signature of Legal Entity Representative W
[gegulrﬂ on Every Page)

Printed Name and Title of Legat Entity Regresentative - Date &
{Reguired on Every Page) Jennie R, Long, BSN, RN Director 11-7-2013

A dA- STefpdovic Lw\ wi e '
(?Z&&—u:md Licensing A—,o,or‘ov’af 06 Plen ol CorvreaTion
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Dedicated 1o the healing mission of Jesus Christ.
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Exhibit # 8 (pg. 2)

Regulation §2600.227 (d) {see Page 9 of 9}

¢ Resident#3

Lt The resident’s RASP was reviewed.

{* Regarding the resident’s use of an assistive device for ambulation (pg.5) {Exhibit
8 C): The use of a walker was added to the resident’s Support Plan - Mobility on
the RASP,

¢ In order to prevent a similar violation from occurring again the following safeguards
have been put into place:

7% An Audit of all 42 RASP's was completed 11/5-6/2013. Any corrections that were
needed were completed.

It An audit of the RASP's that were completed for current month will be done on a
monthly basis and reviewed at the quarterly Quality Assurance committee
meeting. The audit will look at the Diagnosis’ and assistive devices on the DME
for each resident and will cross reference the RASP to ensure the residents’
needs are being met. {Exhibit 8 D} (On-going}

Signature of Legal Entity Representative //

Reguired on Every Page

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representatve®  ~ © ate

Required on Every Page) Jennie R. Long, BSN, RN Director 11-7-2013
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Dedicated to the healing mission of Jesus Christ.





